

No. 15-60588

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

KATCH KAN USA, L.L.C.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL ELLEMENT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0094

RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Katch Kan’s business operations and employees.....	3
B. Tanner Siems is asked if he is interested in a voluntary work assignment in Saudi Arabia	3
C. Siems and other employees refuse to work after learning that their wages would be reduced.....	6
D. After engaging in the work stoppage, Siems is discharged for refusing the voluntary work assignment to Saudi Arabia	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	16
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Katch Kan violated Section 8(a)(1) when it discharged Tanner Siems because he engaged in protected concerted activity	16
A. Applicable principles	17
B. Siems was discharged for his protected concerted activity	20
1. Siems’ discharge was unlawfully motivated by his protected conduct	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Katch Kan would not have discharged Siems absent his protected conduct	28
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ambulette Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 1166 (1993).....	27
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 25
<i>Electronic Data Systems. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 985 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Fresh & Green’s of Washington, D.C., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 35 (Aug. 29, 2014).....	28
<i>Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007).....	18
<i>Justak Bros. & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co., Longview Div. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20, 29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978.)	14
<i>Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co. v. NLRB</i> , 201 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2000)	18, 25, 28
<i>NLRB v. ADCO Elec. Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Food Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962)	20
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Maine Farms, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>NLRB v. Central Power & Light</i> , 425 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>NLRB v. Gulf-Wandes Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 864 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1989)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986)	17, 20
<i>NLRB v. Nabors</i> , 196 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1952)	28
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	18
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	17
<i>Red Ball Motor Freight, Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 660 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Sociedad Española de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)	18, 33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	14
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 22
<i>Van Vlerah Mech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wright Line,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enforced on other grounds*,
662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) 13,, 18, 19, 27, 33

Yesterday's Children, Inc. v. NLRB,
115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997)19

Statutes: **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 12, 16, 17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 12, 16, 17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))1, 2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2, 14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2
